

No. 20-50313

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the **Fifth Circuit**

YSLETA DEL SUR PUEBLO, a federally recognized sovereign Indian tribe,
Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

CITY OF EL PASO,
Defendant – Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Western District
of Texas, El Paso Division, Civil Action No. 3:17-CV-00162-DCG

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Kelli J. Keegan
Randolph H. Barnhouse
BARNHOUSE KEEGAN SOLIMON &
WEST LLP
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
Tel: (505) 842-6123
kkeegan@indiancountrylaw.com
dbarnhouse@indiancountrylaw.com

Thomas E. Luebben
LAW OFFICES OF THOMAS E.
LUEBBEN PC
21 Star Splash
Santa Fe, NM 87506
Tel: (505) 269-3544
tluebbenlaw@msn.com

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. No Treaty or Federal Confirmation of the Pueblo’s Land Rights is Required to Establish Federal Question Jurisdiction.	5
A. The Continued Existence of the Pueblo’s Pre-existing Property Rights Does Not Depend on the 1848 Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo.	5
B. Federal Common Law Standing Alone Confers Subject Matter Jurisdiction for Indian Property Claims.	7
C. No Federal Confirmation of the Pueblo’s Spanish Land Grant is Necessary to Establish Federal Question Jurisdiction.	12
D. The Indian Non-Intercourse Act Also Confers Subject Matter Jurisdiction.	15
II. The District Court Erred When It Denied the Pueblo’s Motion to Amend the Judgment and for Leave to File an Amended Complaint.	15
CONCLUSION	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ainsa v. New Mexico & A. R. Co.</i> , 175 U.S. 76 (1899)	14
<i>Agredano v. State Farm Lloyds</i> , 975 F.3d 504 (5th Cir. 2020)	19
<i>Allen v. Walmart Stores, L.L.C.</i> , 907 F.3d 170 (5th Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Astizaran v. Santa Rita Land & Mining Co.</i> , 148 U.S. 80 (1893).....	6
<i>Botiller v. Dominquez</i> , 130 U.S. 238 (1889).....	14
<i>Burat’s Heirs v. Bd. of Levee Comm’rs of Orleans Levee Dist. of State of La.</i> , 496 F.2d 1336 (5th Cir. 1974)	4, 7
<i>Carlton v. Baww, Inc.</i> , 751 F.2d 781 (5th Cir. 1985)	19
<i>Delassus v. United States</i> , 34 U.S. 117 (1835).....	6
<i>Dussouy v. Gulf Coast Inv. Corp.</i> , 660 F.2d 594 (5th Cir. 1981)	15, 16
<i>El Paso Cnty. Water Improvement Dist. No. 1 v. Int’l. Boundary and Water Comm’n, U.S. Sec.</i> , 701 F. Supp. 121 (W.D. Tex. 1988)	5
<i>Exxon Ship. Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	16, 17

Foman v. Davis,
 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....16

Johnson v. McIntosh,
 21 U.S. 543 (1823).....12

Leitensdorfer v. Webb,
 61 U.S. 176 (1857).....6

Littell v. Houston Indep. Sch. Dist.,
 894 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 2018)19

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cnty., N.Y.,
 414 U.S. 661 (1974) (*Oneida I*)..... *Passim*

Oneida Cnty., N.Y. v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State,
 470 U.S. 226 (1985) (*Oneida II*) *Passim*

Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y. State v. Oneida Cnty. N.Y.,
 719 F.2d 525 (2d Cir. 1983), *aff'd in part, rev'd in part sub nom.*,
Oneida II12

Picuris Pueblo v. Oglebay Norton Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 665 (D.N.M. 2005)9, 10

Pueblo of Jemez v. United States,
 790 F.3d 1143 (10th Cir. 2015)9

Pueblo of Santa Ana v. Baca,
 844 F.2d 708 (10th Cir. 1988)9

Runnion ex rel. Runnion v. Girl Scouts of Greater Chi. & Nw. Ind.,
 786 F.3d 510 (7th Cir. 2015)18

Schiller v. Physicians Res. Grp. Inc.,
 342 F.3d 563 (5th Cir. 2003)16

Sessions v. Rusk State Hosp.,
 648 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1981)20

Stanley v. Cent. Intel. Agency,
639 F.2d 1146 (5th Cir. 1981)19

Strother v. Lucas,
37 U.S. 410 (1838).....5

Tameling v. United States Freehold & Emigration Co.,
93 U.S. 644 (1876).....6

United States v. Forness,
125 F.2d 928 (2nd Cir. 1942)10

United States v. Percheman,
32 U.S. 51 (1833).....6

United States v. Santa Fe Pac. R.R. Co.,
314 U.S. 339 (1941).....12

United States Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm’n v. St. Joseph’s Hosp., Inc.,
842 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2016)17

United States for Use and Benefit of Canion v. Randall & Blake,
817 F.2d 1188 (5th Cir. 1987)19

Vigil v. Hughes,
509 Fed. Appx. 796 (10th Cir. 2013)10

Ysleta Del Sur Pueblo v. Laney,
199 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2000)9, 10

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....1

Statutes, Regulations and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 165319

Act of Mar. 1, 1845, 5 Stat. 797.....3

Act of Dec. 29, 1845, 9 Stat. 108.....	3
Act of Sept. 9, 1850, 9 Stat. 446	3
Act to Settle Private Land Claims in California, 9 Stat. 631 (Mar. 3, 1851).....	13, 14
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15(a).....	<i>Passim</i>
Fed. R. Civ. P. 59(e).....	<i>Passim</i>
Indian Non-Intercourse Act, 25 U.S.C. § 177	<i>Passim</i>
Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo of February 2, 1848, 9 Stat. 922.....	<i>Passim</i>
Other Authorities	
H.P.N. Gammel, The Laws of Texas vol. IV (Austin, Tex., Gammel Book Company 1898)	3
